

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., et. al.,

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
: 10 Civ. 457 (GLS/DRH)
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE AND EMERGENCY RELIEF

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
3 World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0174 (Stoelting)

August 3, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 The Annuity Agreement.....3

 The SEC’s Efforts to Discover the Annuity Agreement.....4

 The Charter One Bank Stock Was Sold and Loaned Out to
 Advance the Smiths’ Interests and Was Not Held as a Separate
 and Unchanging Asset.....6

 Evidence of Fraudulent Conveyance of the Charter One Stock.....7

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE ASSET FREEZE SHOULD COVER THE TRUST.....11

 A. The July 7 Order Vacating the Asset Freeze as To the Trust Should Be
 Reconsidered Based On Newly Discovered Evidence, or the Fraudulent
 Conveyance Evidence, Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....11

 B. The Trust Should Be Within the Scope of the Asset Freeze.....11

 C. The Funds Paid Out By The Trust After July 7 Should Be Returned;
 In The Alternative, The Court Should Freeze The Assets Of Geoffrey
 And Lauren Smith In The Amount Received from the Trust.....19

II. THE CONVEYANCES TO NANCY MCGINN.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brunswick Corp. v. Waxman, 599 F.2d 34, 35 (2d Cir.1979).....16

In Re Jacobs, 394 B.R. 646, 667 (E.D.N.Y. Bkrtcy. 2008).....15

In re Vebeliunas, 332 F.3d 85, 91 (2d Cir. 2003).....15, 16, 17, 18

In re Yerushalmi, 2009 WL 2982964 (Bkrtcy.E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2009).....16

Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco, 490 F. 2d 1334, 1347 (2d. Cir. 1974).....19

Kittay v. Flutie, 310 B.R. 31, 59 (S.D.N.Y. Bkrtcy. 2004).....15

LiButti v. United States, 107 F.3d 110, 119 (2d Cir. 1997).....17

Mag Portfolio Consult, GmbH v. Merlin Biomed Group LLC, 268 F.3d 58, 63 (2d Cir.2001)...16

Maghazeh v. Maghazeh Family Trust, 310 B.R. 5 (E.D.N.Y.Bkrtcy. 2004).....17-18

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Color Title, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand LLP, 322 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

Salomon v. Kaiser (In re Kaiser), 722 F.2d 1574, 1582-83 (2d Cir.1983).....15

SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc., 830 F.2d 431, 438 (2nd Cir.1987).....19

SEC v. General Refractories Co., 400 F. Supp. 1248, 1259 (D.D.C. 1975).....20

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc., 458 F.2d 1082, 1106 (2d Cir. 1972).....19

SEC v. Solow, 682 F. Supp.2d 1312, 1325 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....15

SEC v. Unifund, SAL, 910 F.2d 1028, 1041 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

SEC v. Vaskevitch, 657 F. Supp. 312, 315 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....19-20

Steffan v. Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A., 283 F. Supp.2d 1272, 1282 (M.D.Fla. 2003).....16

System Mgt. Arts Inc. v. Avesta Tech., Inc., 160 F.Supp.2d 580, 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....10

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....10

NY CLS Dr & Cr § 276 (2010).....14

Section 21(d)(5) of the Exchange Act.....19
